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INTRODUCTION
1.  The Government, through the Childcare Act 2006, is reforming the regulation and inspection regime for early years and childcare. From September 2008, Ofsted (Office for Standards in Education, Children’s Service and Skills)  will administer two registers:  
a. the Early Years Register (EYR) for provision for children up to the end of the foundation stage
; and
b. the Ofsted Childcare Register (OCR). The OCR will have two parts:

i. the compulsory part – for children from the end of the foundation stage to age seven (cOCR).
ii. the voluntary part – for childcare for children of any age that is not required to registered, if it meets the requirements (vOCR). 
2.  Childcare for children aged three and over provided by a school’s governing body for at least one of its own pupils will not be able to be separately registered by Ofsted. Instead they will be inspected as part of the school inspection system against the requirements of the EYR and/or OCR as appropriate.

3. The vOCR was introduced in April 2007 and is now fully operational. Any childcare that is not currently required to register can be registered, if it meets the requirements. The details of which care will be required to be registered from September 2008 is explained in the response to the “Exemptions from Ofsted Childcare Registration” consultation, available from www.dcsf.gov.uk/consultations .

4. This consultation looked at the regulations for registration on the EYR and cOCR. They specified the requirements providers must meet to become registered, including:
a. what is required of childcare providers in order for them to be registered by Ofsted;

b. the ongoing registration requirements;
c. what information applicants will have to provide in the application forms; 

d. Ofsted’s power to refuse registration if an applicant refuses to consent to specified checks with other persons and organisations;

e. the information that will be shown on certificates of registration; and

f. the arrangements for suspension of registration.
5.      The Government’s preferred approach to the EYR regulations is to cross refer to the regulations establishing the Early Years Foundation Stage (EYFS), rather than repeating the requirements in the registration regulations. Providers will have to meet all of the statutory EYFS requirements as set out in the EYFS statutory framework. The requirements are already clearly presented in the EYFS, with additional statutory guidance and do not need to be duplicated in the regulations. This approach is simpler and clearer as people will only need to refer to one document for the ongoing requirements. 
6.     The Government’s approach to the OCR regulations is to streamline the requirements to minimise burdens on providers, while ensuring that providers meet requirements designed to safeguard children. The regulations will require providers to demonstrate that their people, premises and provision are all suitable to the care they are providing. Ofsted will be able to request evidence that they think is necessary to determine this.
THE RATIONALE
7.     The Government’s ten year strategy for childcare – Choice for parents, the best start for children – set out a commitment to rationalise and simplify the complex and confusing arrangements that currently exist for the regulation of childcare.  The consultation document on the Childcare Bill published in summer 2005 outlined proposals to achieve this.  
8. The split between the EYR and the OCR reflects the different needs of school age, and pre-school children. Pre-school children benefit immensely from receiving specific learning and development within their childcare.  School age children, however, will receive learning and development throughout the school day and so have different development needs out of school. The regulations will require providers to provide a safe environment with provision suitable for the age range of the children and allow the provider to determine the most appropriate content for their provision. 
9. Therefore, childcare registered on the EYR will be required to deliver the Early Years Foundation Stage (EYFS), while the content of provision will not be specified on the OCR. However, there will be a general requirement for the provision to be suitable i.e. the activities available should be appropriate to the ages of the children provided for. This will reduce the burdens on providers by allowing them greater flexibility in how they deliver their provision and reduce the burden of inspection.
THE CONSULTATION
10.  The Government would like to thank all those who took the time to respond to the consultation in writing or attend consultation events. Your views are welcomed and will be taken into consideration when developing the final regulations.  
11.  The consultation, to which 37 written responses were made, ran from April to July 2007.  Respondents include: National childcare organisations, Local authorities, and childcare providers. In addition, consultation meetings were held with: the Daycare Trust; the National Childminders Association (NCMA); The National Day Nurseries Association (NDNA); 4Children; National Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children (NSPCC); and the Pre-school Learning Alliance (PLA).
	Respondent
	Responses 
	Across consultation (% to nearest whole number) 

	Early Years Provider
	13
	35%

	Parent
	1
	2%

	Local Authority
	14
	40%

	Early Years Representatives Body
	5
	13%

	Other
	4 (Skills Active; Association of Directors of Children’s Services; Parenta; Residential Special School
	10%


CONSULTATION QUESTIONS AND RESPONSES
12. The section below summarises the responses that have been received and gives the Government response to the consultation. 
Q 1 – Do you agree that these existing regulations form a sound basis for the new arrangements for registration by Ofsted?
Summary

62%  agreed ,  22% disagreed, 16%  not sure 
13. The majority of respondents agreed that the regulations form a sound basis for the new arrangements. Most respondents agreed that the present system works well and should be continued as far as possible. Many respondents commented that the sector needs as much continuity as possible and so welcome the fact that the regulations build on the current system.

14. The respondents who disagreed, or who were not sure, generally commented on the operation of the OCR. They suggested that Ofsted could struggle to assess suitability from a paper based application system and the 10% inspection rate would be insufficient.
Response
15. The Government welcomes the positive response to the proposals. The regulations will provide as much continuity from the current system as possible and where changes are made these will be clearly communicated to parents and providers.
16. The Government believes that the registration process for the OCR will provide the right balance between maintaining standards and reducing burdens on providers.  Providers will be required to declare to Ofsted that they have met the requirements for registration on the OCR. They will also undergo a CRB check through Ofsted. The prospect of unannounced inspections will be a strong incentive for providers to ensure that they meet the requirements. Providers who have their registration cancelled by Ofsted may be restricted from registering with Ofsted in future. Ofsted will investigate any complaints about non-compliance that are received. The Government has committed to keeping the inspection arrangements for the OCR under review. 
Q2 – Do you agree that the requirements to be met before an applicant is registered by Ofsted and starts to operate as a childcare provider cover the right areas?

Summary

62%  agreed, 24%  disagreed, 14% not sure
17. Again, the majority of respondents agreed that the requirements cover the right areas. Most of the respondents felt that referring to the EYFS, rather than specifying the ongoing requirements in greater detail in the regulations, was the simplest and clearest approach. However, a few thought that it would provide greater clarity to include more detail in the regulations. It was suggested that this would provide greater clarity on who can or can’t be registered and “remove arbitrary power” from Ofsted officials.
18. Some respondents suggested that holiday, after-school clubs etc should not have to deliver the L&D part of the EYFS and were concerned that people may stop providing to under 5s if it is easier to be registered on the OCR.
19. It was suggested that the OCR regulations should specify what is required in greater detail. For example, they should specify what is ‘suitable’ provision and should specify the content of the provision in greater detail. It was also suggested that the OCR regulations should specify requirements around space per child and outdoor space.
20. There were some concerns about how childminders would be affected by the regulations. In particular, there were concerns that they may struggle to meet the OCR reliability requirement and some may struggle to meet the qualification requirement. One childcare organisation highlighted that the current regulations do not require those who were practicing before 1989 to have undertaken a childminders pre-registration course. Some childminders were also concerned about whether they would be allowed to leave assistants in charge and whether they would require CRB checks.
21. Many people highlighted the need for good communications to inform people about the new arrangements, and for Ofsted and local authorities to work closely together so that people understand what is required of them. In particular for the OCR as there is no supporting document like the EYFS and no pre-registration visit. Some childcare providers thought there should be additional guidance on particular aspects such as the frequency of CRB checking and risk assessments. 

22. Some of the national organisations suggested that the qualification requirement should be higher. A long term target was suggested e.g. by 2010 all staff qualified to level 2. 

Response

23. Based on the balance of views received, the Government feels that the clearest and most straightforward approach to the EYR regulations is to specify only the details that are required for registration and to specify the ongoing requirement that providers must meet through reference to the EYFS. The EYFS provides comprehensive detail on what and how providers should deliver their childcare both in terms of welfare and learning and development. Referring to the EYFS avoids the risk of any potential discrepancies between the regulations and EYFS and also means that people can refer to just one document rather than two. Ofsted inspectors will inspect on the basis of whether these requirements are being met, as they would if the requirements were also specified in the regulations.

24.  The Government does not agree that the requirement to deliver the EYFS will result in providers only taking older children. Out of school provision is an important part of the child's overall early years experience and therefore has a contribution to make in delivering the EYFS. The diversity of settings and provision available is a strength of the early years services for children. However, in order to ensure the successful delivery of the EYFS, it is important to manage the flexibility effectively to give the child a coherent experience, with minimum disruption. It is not necessarily expected that each setting a child attends, irrespective of how long they have the child for, will cover the whole of the EYFS. However, providers must work in partnership to ensure that, between them, they provide children with a broad range of experiences which, taken together, deliver the whole of the EYFS. 
25. The Government does not believe that it is necessary to specify the OCR requirements in any greater detail in the regulations. The regulations are designed to safeguard children without placing unnecessary burdens on providers. It is not necessary to specify exactly what the content of the provision should be. This register is aimed at provision that caters for school age children who will be undertaking a wide range of activity, rather than a particular type of provision. The greater flexibility means that providers can determine what is suitable for their particular provision. Providers will be required to give information to parents on what activities their children will undertake. Therefore, parents can choose to use a provider who offers the type of provision they think is appropriate. 
26. The Government believes that it is important that all registered childcarers have appropriate training. Therefore, all childminders will be required to undertake a pre-registration course within six months of registration. This will allow any childminders who have not undertaken the training time to complete the course. Local authorities are under a duty to support childminders and so should ensure that appropriate training is available.

27. The Government intends to continue with the current policy that all providers must ensure that anyone who has unsupervised access to children is suitable and has undergone a CRB check. Anyone who has not had a CRB check (assistants, visitors etc) must not be left unsupervised with children.

28. The Government agrees that it is essential that the new arrangements are communicated effectively. The Department will work with Ofsted, local authorities and childcare organisations to provide as much information as possible to parents and providers. Local authorities are required to provide information and advice to childcare providers and should be able to provide further guidance around areas such as CRB checking and risk assessments.

29. The Government believes that the current qualification requirements strike the right balance between an appropriately trained workforce and what the market can currently sustain. Ofsted registration will work in combination with other initiatives to drive up the standard of qualifications within the children’s workforce. The qualification requirement will be kept under review in future years.

Q3 – Are there any aspects of the registration arrangements which could be changed to reduce the administration costs in respect of applicants for registration and registered providers?

35% - No         24%  - yes     35% - not sure      
6% - No response
Summary

30. There were no specific proposals made in consultation responses about how costs could be reduced. Most also felt that quality should be the priority rather than reducing costs. The vast majority of people welcomed the move to electronic applications and thought this was a good way to reduce costs. However, it was highlighted that access to IT is not always high among childcarers and so additional support may be needed. The move to allowing some information relating to applications (such as first aid certificates and identity checks) to be checked via Post Offices was also welcomed.
31. Some people were concerned that the introduction of three different categories of registration would mean additional time and financial costs if the provider were required to join all three. There was also some concern about the cost of CRB checks, particularly for childminders.
32. It was highlighted that the criteria for exemption from registration needs to be clear so that people do not waste time and money on unnecessary applications. It was also highlighted that there needs to be good access to training to enable providers to meet the requirements quickly to avoid loss of income.
Response

33. The Government feels that the proposals strike the right balance between promoting the welfare of children and minimising burdens on providers. The move to electronic applications will help to reduce costs for Ofsted and providers. The Department will work with local authorities and Ofsted to ensure that support is given to those providers who do not have easy internet access. Local authorities are also under a duty to ensure that providers have access to the necessary training.
34. The Government recognises the concerns regarding the burden of three different categories of registration and is working with Ofsted to introduce a process that allows providers to join each register with minimum burdens. Providers who are registered on the EYR will simply need to notify Ofsted that they also wish to be on the compulsory/ voluntary part of the OCR. Where providers are on more than one register their inspections will also be combined.
35. Proposals for the fee structure to support the EYR and cOCR from September 2008 is currently being consulted on and is available on the Departments consultation website (www.dcsf.gov.uk/consultations). It is proposed that providers will only pay one fee for registration - that of the register with the highest registration and welfare requirements - regardless of the number of registers they are on. For example, a provider joining both the EYR and the compulsory and voluntary part of the OCR will only pay the fee for the EYR, as the EYR has the highest registration and welfare requirements. It is also proposed that the current subsidising of CRB checks will continue, subject to review when the new Independent Safeguarding Authority scheme arrangements are finalised.
Next steps
36. The regulations will be finalised and come into force on 1 September 2008.

Transitional Arrangements

37. The transitional arrangement for the move from the current registration regime to the new scheme are currently being finalised. It is proposed that Ofsted will write to providers informing them what register/s they will be placed from September 2008. This is based on the information of the age groups provided for and type of provision Ofsted have for each provider. Providers can then contact Ofsted if they wish to be on additional registers or not to go onto a particular register. Ofsted will then consider this and inform the provider of their final decision. Providers will have the right of appeal to the Care Standards Tribunal if they disagree with Ofsted’s decision.
� The 31st August after the child’s fifth birthday
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